Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 428)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting of Huge China Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Picasso Room B, B1 Level, InterContinental Grand Stanford Hong Kong, 70 Mody Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Thursday, 28th June, 2018 at 10:15 a.m. (or so soon thereafter as the annual general meeting convened for the same place and date at 10:00 a.m. shall have been concluded or adjourned) to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following special resolutions of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT the English name of the Company be changed from "Huge China Holdings Limited" to "Cocoon Holdings Limited" and the dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company be changed from "匯嘉中國控股有限公司" to "中國天弓控股有限公司" with effect from the date on which the certificate of incorporation on change of name is issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that any one or more of the directors of the Company or a committee thereof be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all documents as he/she/they consider necessary or expedient to give effect to the proposed change of Company names and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By Order of the Board **Huge China Holdings Limited Chau Wai Hing** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 5th June, 2018

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, the proxy form, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from 25th June, 2018 to 28th June, 2018, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the aforementioned meeting, all completed transfer documents, accompanied by relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited of Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 22nd June, 2018.
- 4. As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises two executive directors, namely Mr. Chau Wai Hing and Mr. Wu Ming Gai; three non-executive directors, namely Mr. William Keith Jacobsen, Mr. Mak Hing Keung Thomas and Mr. Hui Man Ho Ivan; and four independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Sio Chan In Devin, Mr. Law Siu Hung Paul, Mr. Wong Ching Wan and Mr. Wong Chung Yan Sammy.